

---

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

---

## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

### **2011 No. 245**

## The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011

*Brooks Newmark*  
*Angela Watkinson*  
Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her  
Majesty's Treasury

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 para. 8(1)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(7)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(7)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(3)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(6)(d)
- Sch. 5 entry inserted by 2020 c. 12 s. 17(2)
- Sch. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(8)(d)(i)
- Sch. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(8)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 5 words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(8)(a)
- Sch. 5 words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(8)(c)
- Sch. 5 table words inserted by S.I. 2018/1244 art. 46
- Sch. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(8)(b)
- Sch. 6 word substituted by S.I. 2017/752 Sch. 8 para. 11
- Sch 6 pt 1 words inserted by S.R. 2022/168 reg. 17(2)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.R. 2023/157 reg. 17(2)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.R. 2023/56 reg. 17(2)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 23(2)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/348 Sch. 3 para. 32
- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/710, reg. 39 by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 43(l)
- Regulations modified (temp.) by S.I. 2019/710 reg. 39
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2017/1064 Sch. para. 36(2)(a)(i)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2017/1064 Sch. para. 36(2)(a)(ii)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2017/1064 Sch. para. 36(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/662 reg. 24(a)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/662 reg. 24(b)
- reg. 4(2) words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(2)
- reg. 8(8) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2021/716, reg. 5 by S.I. 2023/1399 reg. 4
- reg. 8(8) words inserted by S.I. 2021/716 Sch. 4 para. 5(2)(b)
- reg. 10G(1)(b)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1064 Sch. para. 36(3)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2017/1064 Sch. para. 36(4)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(4)(a)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(4)(b)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(5)(b)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(5)(c)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(a)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(b)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(c)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(d)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(e)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(f)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(g)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(g)(ii)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(h)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(j)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(j)(ii)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(k)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(l)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(m)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(m)(ii)

- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(n)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(n)(ii)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(o)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(p)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(3)(p)(ii)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(4)(a)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(4)(b)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(4)(c)(i)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(4)(c)(ii)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(4)(d)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(5)(a)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(5)(d)
- reg. 15 Table 2 words substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(5)(e)
- reg. 15(6)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(3)
- reg. 22(1) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2021/716, reg. 5 by S.I. 2023/1399 reg. 4
- reg. 22(1) comma substituted for word by S.I. 2021/716 Sch. 4 para. 5(3)(a)
- reg. 22(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/716 Sch. 4 para. 5(3)(b)
- reg. 23(3) words substituted by S.I. 2017/400 reg. 10(6)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 10(7) inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(9) inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(5) inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(3)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(6)(d)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(3)(ba) word substituted by 2020 c. 12 Sch. 3 para. 48(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(3)(ba) words omitted by 2020 c. 12 Sch. 3 para. 48(a)
- reg. 8(1A) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2021/716, reg. 5 by S.I. 2023/1399 reg. 4
- reg. 8(1A) inserted by S.I. 2021/716 Sch. 4 para. 5(2)(a)
- reg. 15(7) inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(2)
- reg. 21(5A) inserted by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 13(5)
- reg. 21(5A) word substituted by 2020 c. 12 Sch. 3 para. 47(b)
- reg. 21(5A) words omitted by 2020 c. 12 Sch. 3 para. 47(a)